

No. 18-664

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CYNTHIA BAUERLY, Commissioner  
of the Minnesota Department of Revenue,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM FIELDING, TRUSTEE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Minnesota Supreme Court**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

---

---

WALTER A. PICKHARDT  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA S. CARLSON  
CAITLIN E. ABRAM  
NICHOLAS J. NELSON  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Ctr.  
90 S. Seventh St.  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-8622  
walter.pickhardt@faegrebd.com

January 22, 2019

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Decision Below Is in Accord With This Court’s Due-Process Decisions .....	12
A. The Trusts Had No Minimum Contacts with Minnesota.....	12
B. The 100-Percent Portion of the Income that Minnesota Would Tax Is Not Ra- tionally Related to “Values Connected with the Taxing State” .....	15
II. Petitioner’s Asserted Split Among State Courts Is Illusory .....	19
A. State Courts Have Unanimously Struck Down Grantor-Domicile Rules for Irrev- ocable Inter Vivos Trusts .....	19
B. The Cases Cited by Petitioner Do Not Create a Split.....	23
III. The Question Petitioner Seeks To Present Is Irrelevant Because Petitioner Also Loses Under the Commerce Clause .....	27
IV. The Correct Due-Process Test Need Not Re- sult in Tax Avoidance.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blue v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 462 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).....	19, 20
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (Conn. 1999) .....	3, 24, 25, 26
<i>Comm'r v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945).....	29
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	27
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	28
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939) .....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 689 A.2d 539 (D.C. App. 1997) .....	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>Greenough v. Tax Assessors of Newport</i> , 331 U.S. 486 (1947) .....	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	13, 14, 18
<i>In re Swift</i> , 727 S.W.2d 880 (Mo. 1987).....	24
<i>Kaestner 1992 Family Trust v. North Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 814 S.E.2d 43 (N.C. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 18-457, 2019 WL 166876 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	1, 16
<i>Linn v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 2 N.E.3d 1203 (Ill. App. 2013) .....	4, 19, 21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mercantile-Safe Deposit &amp; Trust Co. v. Murphy</i> , 203 N.E.2d 490 (N.Y. 1964).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	5
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	5, 12
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	1
<i>Potter v. Taxation Div.</i> , 5 N.J. Tax 399 (N.J. Tax 1983).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Safe Deposit and Trust Co. of Baltimore v. Vir- ginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929).....	21
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920) .....	1, 5
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	27
<i>T. Ryan Legg Irrevocable Trust v. Testa</i> , 75 N.E.3d 184 (Ohio 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 222 (2017).....	26, 30
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2013).....	13
<i>Westfall v. Director of Revenue</i> , 812 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. 1991).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1994 Minn. Laws ch. 416, art. 2, sec. 4.....	9, 17
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17745.....	30
Iowa Admin. Code § 701-89.3 (422) (2018) .....	2
Minn. Stat. § 290.01, subd. 7b(a) (2014) .....	6, 7, 9, 16
Minn. Stat. § 290.06, subd. 22(d) (2014) .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 290.9726.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<a href="https://mn.gov/mmb-stat/debt-management/bonding/official-statements/2018/MNState01a-FIN.pdf">https://mn.gov/mmb-stat/debt-management/bonding/ official-statements/2018/MNState01a-FIN.pdf</a> .....	30
Nenno, Tax Management Portfolio, State Income Taxation of Trusts, No. 869.....	2
